12/02/22 **REVISOR** JFK/CH 23-00723 as introduced

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-THIRD SESSION

S.F. No. 303

(SENATE AUTHORS: KUPEC, Pappas, Frentz and Hauschild)

DATE 01/17/2023 **D-PG** 195 OFFICIAL STATUS

1.1

1.2

1.3

Introduction and first reading
Referred to Labor
Comm report: To pass as amended and re-refer to State and Local Government and Veterans 01/26/2023

A bill for an act

relating to labor; modifying Public Employment Relations Board data; appropriating

money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, sections 13.43, subdivision 6;

1.4	179A.041, by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 13.
1.6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.7	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 13.43, subdivision 6, is amended to read:
1.8	Subd. 6. Access by labor organizations, Bureau of Mediation Services, Public
1.9	Employment Relations Board. Personnel data may be disseminated to labor organizations
1.10	and the Public Employment Relations Board to the extent that the responsible authority
1.11	determines that the dissemination is necessary to conduct elections, notify employees of
1.12	fair share fee assessments, and implement the provisions of chapters 179 and 179A. Personnel
1.13	data shall be disseminated to labor organizations, the Public Employment Relations Board,
1.14	and to the Bureau of Mediation Services to the extent the dissemination is ordered or
1.15	authorized by the commissioner of the Bureau of Mediation Services or the Public
1.16	Employment Relations Board or its designee.
1.17	Sec. 2. [13.7909] PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD DATA.
1.18	Subdivision 1. Definition. For purposes of this section, "board" means the Public
1.19	Employment Relations Board.
1.20	Subd. 2. Nonpublic data. (a) Except as provided in this subdivision, all data maintained
1.21	by the board about a charge or complaint of unfair labor practices and appeals of
1.22	determinations of the commissioner under section 179A.12, subdivision 11, are classified
1.23	as protected nonpublic data or confidential data, and become public when admitted into

Sec. 2. 1

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 3. 2

2.30

12/02/22 REVISOR JFK/CH 23-00723 as introduced

3.1 Sec. 4. **APPROPRIATIONS.**

- \$500,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$500,000 in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the
- 3.3 general fund to the Public Employment Relations Board under Minnesota Statutes, section

3.4 179A.041.

Sec. 4.

3